Parts list:

A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRYV 02-07

BLACK HORSE
OFF ROAD
TEL(11-866-XANATOS

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
PART #: CBBS-HOB3301SP

Bull Bar FOR HONDA CRYV 02-07

QTY

Description

N NONNNMNBRANNMNAENDIMNNDPRE PR P

Safari Bar Assembly (Purchased Separately)
Mount Bracket, Passenger
Mount Bracket, Driver
1/2-13*2.00” Hex Head Bolt
1/2” Split Lock Washer
1/2” SAE Flat Washer
1/2-13x1.00” Hex Head Bolt
1/2-13 Hex Nut
M14 Flat Washer
M14 Split Lock Washer
1/2’External-Internal Tooth Lock Washer
5/16-18*1.75” Hex Head Bolt
5/16” SAE Flat Washer
5/16” Split Lock Washer
5/16-18 Flange Lock Nut

Step 1. Check the contents and verify all parts against the parts list.

Step 2. Remove the (16) push type retainers and (2) 6mm bolts from the lower splash
shield. Remove plastic splash shield to gain access to mounting locations.

Step 3. Locate the (4) 14mm holes in the lower radiator support. Attach the mount
brackets using the (4) 1/2-13*1.00” hex head bolts, (4) 1/2” external-internal tooth
lock washer, (4) 1/2” flat washer, (4) 1/2” lock washer, (4) 1/2-14 hex nuts,
(2)5/16-18*1.75 hex head bolts, (2) 5/16” lock washer, (2) 5/16” flat washers and (2)
5/16-18 flange lock nuts. Leave loose.

Caution: Wheel must be supported to support sub-frame to the unibody to avoid
misalignment for re-attachment.

Page 1 of 5



A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRYV 02-07

Step 4. Install mount braces one side at a time. Remove the 14mm under carriage bolt
and attach the mount brace using the existing 14mm bolt and supplied (1) 14mm lock
washer and (1) 14 mm flat washer per side. See Figure #1.

Step 5. Repeat for opposite side.

Step 6. Temporarily attach safari Bar using the supplied (2) 1/2-13-2.0” Hex head
bolts, (2) 1/2” lock washer and (20 1/2” flat washer. Center and level. Hand tighten
Safari Bar Bolts. Tighten and torque mount brackets bolts only, leave 14mm mount
brace bolts hand tight, and remove safari bar only.

Step7. Cut the plastic splash shield to accommodate the mount brackets and
attachment of the safari bar. See cutting instructions for guideline on cutting.

Step 8. Re-install the splash shield, 6mm bolts and all push type retainers.

Step 9. Re-attach Safari Bar using 1/2” fasteners previously removed. Center, level
and torque fasteners to specifications below.

Cutting Instructions (Recommendation only, sizes are approximate)

The template works best if placed on the bottom side of the splash shield(the side away
from the vehicle). Locate two oval slots that measure 3/8” X 11/16”. Cut out templates
and slot reference (leave slot reference attached to cut template) and place over the
appropriate slots. Hold in place using masking tape. Position splash shield from drilled
hold to drilled hole. It may be necessary to use a straight edge to ensure a straight cut.
Additional trimming may be required when splash shield is reinstalled.

ta -5 % 1.00° HEX HEAD BOLT

A bl [WEXTERMNALINTER WAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
A1 FLANGE LOGCK MUT
&, £ i
i
SAFAR] B

M .
ta -11% HES HEAD NUIT
W EPLIT LOCK WASHIR
% LAT WasHI R

S " “l
A11H-18 x 1, 727 LK HILAD L 133 200 HEX HEAD BOLT
81 ST LOCK WaASHIR W SPLIT LOC K WASHIR
S SAE FLATWASHER W ILAT RS IR
'\-'

B4 FLAT WASHER
Wit EFUT LOCH WASHER

- EXISTING M4 BOLT

Page 2 of 5



A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRYV 02-07

Page 3 of 5



A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRYV 02-07

Driver Side

prpE s —m— e e b,
m_.. } r W a
:._“L.. irL1\ B L) —
L i @
N4 it
\ .@ " =
; G a2g
. L]
) 38
] 2 — u a m
: e W \ 22
\ : \ s
o \ .wmwv Y o B
= % ‘@ v M m
.m d.. ..-.m_u..-_. % m et
W = 3
E N RY D O
= Y ..uwnrn.. 5 i
=] % \
F .J-. w —.J-:
LY %
B =3 kY
\ 2% \ Center of vehide——»
._._... _._._.
o I —— e B e - . o T —t
h I ; A v J
1 1 4 H 1 LA
el s e e ey e B e e e i o

Page 4 of 5



A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRYV 02-07

(ausy onsed 1no jou o)
sjedwas) 0] paysene ases

+—FF [enter of vehicle

s s v i

o T

[
+————————BDIYBA JO JUDI

apis jebussseq

Page 5 of 5



	A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRV 02-07

